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9Sf.Jlts, June VHF QSO Party 
icrowa\les 

Mean ...... \> 
Macrop6i 

Jennings,• K1WJ and Tom Fr,em1.ye,•• K1!(t. 

Mountaintops and microwaves. Megahertz 
and memories. These are the things of which 
the ARRL June VHF QSO Party is made. 

The 1979 contest, held June 9 and 10, was no 
exception in those respects. The June bash saw 
monster montaintop multiop stations, the 
"mini Field Day style" out-to-have-a-good­
time group efforts, the serious home-station 
competitors as well as the ops who fired up on 
fm to "help the contesters out," laser­
microwave contacts and a-m QSOs on 6 and 2 
meters. Whatever you want in vhf-uhf 
operating, this contest probably had it. 

The comparison boxes, score listings and 
soapbox comments contained in this report 
document what really went down during the 
contest much better than a couple of 
paragraphs that paraphrase those statistics 

•communications Asst., ARRL 
••Asst. Communications Manager, ARRL 

could. So, it'll suffice if we say that the total 
number of logs received was up to 520 (from 
464 in 1978), there were several dandy single­
operator efforts as well as four multiop scores 
over the 200-k point mark, and enough new 
division records were set for us to safely 
assume that the 1979 June VHF QSO Party 
was an unquestionable success. 

We'll devote the rest of our editorial space to 
various comments on and discussions of prob­
lems that were encountered during the contest. 
As always, we welcome your comments, praise 
(hi!), ideas and criticisms. We look forward to 
hearing from you! 

Mountaintopping as always is a popular 
pastime during the summer contests. A number 
of problems other than equipment failure occa­
sionally come up. 

During the June contest, at least one moun­
taintop was descended upon by two groups, 
both claiming to have permission from the 
authorities. The result? The group that arrived 

1979 

W0RGU, multiop, Minnesota. 

last made the first one dismantle antennas and 
look for another site. Unsportsmanlike con­
duct? You be the judge. 

The mountaintop kilowatts are always 
berated for poor signal quality or working 
people who weren't really there. Those that put 
together everything for a big effort once or 
twice a year have it even harder as those who 
think they own the band suddenly find it hard 
not to be king. The mountaintop stations do 
have to be careful to ensure their signal quality 
is as good as possible - after all, they will be 
the loudest thing around in most cases. The 
unusually strong signal will often tear apart the 
front end of nearby receivers. It's much easier 
to blame the mountaintopper than to blame 
your own equipment for what appear to be 
spurious signals up and down the band. 

On the other hand, the once-a-year moun­
taintopper had better be familiar with his 
equipment in case there is a problem. 
Operating courtesy can solve many of the 
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Rick, KA1BFK, tries his hand at a little 2-meter 
action for the K1CZ multiop effort from the 
backwoods of Maine. 

Although K4WO was operated as a single­
operator-station by WA4GPM this time, this 
surplus fire-watch tower, which took nine 
months to disassemble and reconstruct at 'WO 
will see duty in the future as the antenna sup­
port for multioperator vhf contest groups. 

hassles but nothing is more infuriating to 
lowlanders than the mountaintopper who says 
<'thanks for the signal report; it must.be your 
receiver. CQ contest. ... " 

The mechanics of the contest presented some 
problems of their own for more than a few of 
the participants who submitted entries. We'll 
list a few of the "No-Nos" that can be seen 

96 Q§T,._ 

We think that Gloria, WA7YAX, is trying to tell 
us something about vhf contesting from Idaho. 
Note the open novel next to the SB-110A. 

WD4MBK talkin' it up on 6 from W4ATC/4, VA. 

Division Leaders 

Single Op 

WB4NXY/2 
N9SS 
K0VXM 
WB4JGG 
WA8TTS 
WB2WIK 
WB0ZXU 
K1FO 
WA7RTA/7 
K6KLY 
K4WO 
WB0TTW 
WD4IYS 
N6VI 
WA5HNK 
VE1ASJ 

Top Ten 

Division 

Atlantic 
Central 
Dakota 
Delta 
Great Lakes 
Hudson 
Midwest 
New England 
Northwestern 
Pacific 
Roanoke 
Rocky Mountain 
Southeastern 
Southwestern 
West Gulf 
Canadian 
DX 

Multiop 

W3CCX/3 
WB8HUC/9 
W0SD 
WB4LHD/5 
W8DJY 
WA2SNA 
W00HU 
W1FC 
N7NW/7 
N6AMG 
W4BFB 
N0KV 
W4VO 
W6XJ 
K5CM 
VE2KV 
XE2BC 

Single Operator Multloperator 

Call Score Call Score 

K1FO 68,634 W1FC .236,856 
WB2WIK 49,876 W3CCX/3 215,750 
K4WO W2SZJ1 208,241 
(WA4GPM, op) 49.595 W3BBS 200,954 
K1ZZ 45,900 WA2SNA 112,908 
W1JR 42,579 W1XM 91,485 
WA2FGK W00HU 68,796 
(K2LNS, op) 39,280 N2SB/2 61,596 
WB4NXY/2 38,320 1<5CM 60,610 
WABTTS 38,064 WB2CAM 57,889 
K1PXE 37,920 
WA1TZV 35,642 

Numero uno in the multioperator category, W1FC, the Barnstormer ARC. The people (well most of 
'em, anyway) and their antenna system. 

here from the log-checker's seat. 
1) Time. The rules say that operating time 

can total no more than 28 out of the allotted 35 
hours. Yet some folks, especially the multis 
who run a station on each band, tend to be a 
little sloppy in their time-keeping. A word to 
the wise: Adding a "few minutes here and 
there" past the allotted time to the 28 hours 
. allowed for the contest period comes under the 
heading of "rubber clocking" and may present 
grounds for disqualification of the entry .in 
question. 

2) Exchanges. Complete exchanges (in this 
case, the name of the ARRL Section) must be 
acknowledged and recorded in your entry for 
each and every QSO claimed for contest credit. 
Enough on this. 

3) Duplicate QSOs. A station may be 
worked only once per band, regardless of 
mode. Check your log during the contest 
period and especially after the contest for 
duplicate QSOs. Dupes found during our log­
checking process are bad news. Large reduc­
tions in total score and possible disqualifica­
tion can result from dupes left in your entry . 

The bottom line after all this ranting is, read 
the contest rules. Follow those rules to the Jet­
ter. And spend 'the 0 time to check your entry for 
completeness and accuracy. It'll be worth the 
trouble in the long run. 

This year seems to be the one in which the 
use of uhf bands has bloomed, especially for 
the multioperator stations. The 432-MHz band 
was loaded with signals: K2RIW reported in 
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AII-Ttme Division Leaders 

Single-Operator Multloparator 

Call Score Year Division Call Score Year 

WA2DPU 43,351 78 Atlantic W3CCX/3 215,750 79 
K9HDE 33,572 77 Central W9NWE 48,195 78 
WA~SL 21,808 77 Dakota WfOHU/0 60,164 77 
WB4JGG 17,458 79 Delta W4BFB/4 74,404 78 
WA8TTS 38,064 79 Great Lakes K8III 90,522 78 
WB2WIK 49,876 79 Hudson WA2SNA 112,908 79 
WAtlMRH 20,435 77 Midwest W00HU 68,796 79 
K1MNS 75,537 78 New England W1FC 236,856 79 
K7GWE 20,515 74 Northwestern W7LYE/7 35,776 77 
N6NB 69;'184 77 Pacific WA6JUD/6 81,213 76 
K4WO 49,757 79 Roanoke W4BFB 57,013 79 
WA0TVZ 22,935 77 Rocky Mountain WB5AXC/5 23,424 76 
W4GJO 32,292 62 Southeastern W4VO 28,450 78 
K6YNB 60,342 76 Southwestern W6AMT 105,080 76 
WA5HNK 
VE2DFO 
W2BN/C6A 

Area Leaders 

Multloparator 

34,151 77 
24,012 78 
18,700 77 

W1FC W4BFB 

50 
144 
220 
432 

1296 
2.3 
3.4 
5.7 

10 

453/45 
794/25 

59/17 
102/23 

19/9 
7/5 
5/5 
5/5 
9/5 

Single Operator 

K1FO 

50 132/27 
144 321/22 
220 38/15 
432 85/21 

1296 13/8 

272/45 
435/15 

31/4 
1717 

K4WO 

161/40 
362/20 

69/15 

West Gulf K5CM 60,610 79 
Canadian VE30NT 82,188 74 
DX XE2BC 23,961 78 

W6XJ N7NW WIOHU 

178/40 150/27 400/57 
219/12 145/8 274/16 

57/5 42/2 10/7 
39/7 23/3 31/11 

6/6 4/2 

WA5HNK WA7RTA N9SS 
338/49 74/26 273/53 

65/9 53/7 125/14 
1/1 7/2 1/1 

27/5 812 17/8 
2/1 

The emphasis is on different bands in different parts of the country. Compare your results to those 
listed above (QSOs/multipliers) to see how you can become a giant killer. 

with 140 QSOs and 23 sections for NLI, while 
KSWW found 94 QSOs and 22 sections from 
OH. 

Moving up one notch to 1296 were 45 sta­
tions, 22 of them multiops. Activity was con­
centrated in the East/Northeast but 15 stations 
west of the Mississippi completed at least one 
QSO. Even in the sparsely populated 
(microwave-style) West, K6ZMW squeezed out 
9 QSOs in six sections, with a 220-mile QSO to 
N6CA/7 the ·prize catch. ··The frequencies 
above 1296 were almost the exclusive territory 
of .the multioperator groups. The distinction 
between the biggest multiop groups was almost 
completely due-to the microwave contacts and 
multipliers. Nine groups were successful on 10 
GHz. Credit for the longest QSOs goes to 
WIFC - WAlKPS (70 mi), WSGK -
WA4PGI (56 mi), W3BBS - K3RYL/2 (35 
mi) and W60AL - K6MEP (22 mi). 

With the-emphasis shifting toward the higher 
frequencies, the top single-operator stations 
may have to get into the act in the near future. 
What limits are there for microwave contacts? 
Many seem to think that line-of-sight condi­
tions are necessary, but that isn't so. Work by 

· GJRPE, reported in Break-In, April 1979 (New 
Zealand), indicates the following: 

"The basic conditions for scatter com­
munications at amateur level in the centimeter 

·band are: 2 kHz of passband in the receiver, 
and 180-cm paraboloid reflectors at both ends. 
Then the standard combinations become: 

Power 
Band Output 
1.3 GHz 40 W 
2.3 GHz 30 W 
5.7 GHz 2 W 
10GHz I W 

ERP 
16 kW 
30 kW 
IOkW 
16 kW 

Distance 
600 km (360 mi) 
-500 km (300 mi) 
400 km (240 mi) 
400 km (240 mi) 

The limit here is transmitter stability; the 
higher the frequency, the more stability 
becomes important. Aiming two-dish ·antennas 
is difficult, but add to that a signal that is 
changing in frequency, and the problem can be 
insurmountable. 

Because some groups have microwave 
capabilities and other do not, some friction has 
developed. What is the ethical way to make 
microwave contacts during a contest? A 
multiop station might wait years for -another 
5.7-GHz station to show up nearby. So why 
not prearrange some contacts? Build 
transceivers for 2.3 through 10 GHz and have a 
friend visit an adjacent mountaintop. The rules 
do limit the use of a transmitter to one call sign 

N4VC, AL, teamed up with WD4DGF to join the 
ranks of multioperator stations in Tennessee in 
the June VHF aso Party past. 

The W8GK/8 ops ready the 10-GHz gear for 
their 56-mile aso with WA4PGI. This aso was 
the happy ending to a tale of woe that in­
cluded losing the 432 equipment to lightning. 

only so five people using the same equipment 
can't be worked for contest credit. 

Is it ethical to use one antenna for several 
stations while switching transmitters? It is 
within the present rules but maybe the rule 
needs to be strengthened to, say once a station 
(tx, rx, antenna) is used to contact one or more 
other stations during the contest it cannot be 
used under another call sign. 

As always, the areas with the smaller sections 
(East-Northeast) will have the scoring advan-

. tage. · With the acceptance of the latitude­
longitude grid system in the uhf contest, maybe 
the vhf contests should undergo the same 
metamorphosis. 

One of the ultimate goals is to encourage the 
use of the microwave bands. Members of the 
multioperator station should be allowed to 
make these microwave DXpeditions. Once 
enough microwave equipment is in use, 
multiop groups may even begin to talk to each 
other, heaven forbid! One of the problems in 
log checking is that ·we seldom receive logs 
from these satellite groups to confirm both 
ends of the QSO. 

The Barnstormer ARC (WIFC/1) maxi­
mized the microwaves in the June contest, but 
not without a lot of sweat and planning. Their 
2.3-, 3.4- and 5.7-GHz stations consisted of 
1150-MHz, .500-mW crystal-controlled sources 
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Multiplier Leaders 

50 MHz 144 M.Hz 

Call Multipliers Call Multipliers Call Multipliers Call Multipliers 

WA1LUJ• 34 N6AMG* 20 K1FO 22 W7LUX 5 N6AMG• 5 W8DJY• 2 
W1XM• 33 W60AL• 21 K1ZZ 22 WA7JTM• 5 W6CN 5 W8VP* 7 
K1TOL 41 K6MEP• 18 K1PXE- 21 N7AKB• 6 W6NXB 5 K3LNZl8* 7 
W1FC* 45 K6KLY 17 WB1ALW 22 WA7RTAl7 7 K6BPC• 5 
WA1MAG* 37 W6XJ* 40 W1FC• 25 K7KOT 5 WB6ESQ• 5 K9XY 3 
W2SZl1* 44 WB6LBR 18 W2SZ/1* 23 N7NWl7* 8 W60AL* 6 
WA1RWU* 39 W6YKMl6 26 WA1RWU* 22 K6MEP* 6 W00HU 7 

WA8TTS 19 WB6FTW/6 5 K0TLM* 2 
K2CBA* 32 WA7JTM* 22 W2YX 22 K8AT 21 W6XJ• 5 W0SD• 3 
WB2WIK 37 WA7FSI 16 WB2WIK 24 WB8PAT• 17 W6YKMl6* 8 
WA2FGK/2 33 K7NV 28 WB2CUT 22 W8DJY* 16 VE2KV• 9 
WA2SNA* 32 N7AKB• 35 WA2SNA* 23 W8VP• 21 WA7RTA/7 2 VE3BQN 8 
WB4NXY/2 36 WA7RTAl7 26 K2GE• 23 WB2DNEl8 16 K7HSA 2 VE7XF 2 
W2HRW 33 N7DBl7* 30 WB2CAM* 22 K3LNZ/8* 20 N7DBl7* 2 
N2SBl2* 38 N7NWl7* 27 K2NE• 22 W8GK/8* 21 K7AUO• 2 XE2BC• 5 
K2NE* 37 WA7KYM 30 K2LWR 25 WB2DINl8* 20 WB7UUP 2 
K2BWR* 32 WB7UJY 16 W2AV 24 N7NWl7* 2 
K20EQ• 32 N9SS 14 
N2JY* 32 WB8BGY 38 W3CCXl3* 25 W9IP 18 
WA21KO• 32 WA8TTS 41 W3BBS* 24 GW3NJYI 432 MHz 

K8AT 33 WB3CZC* 24 W9 14 Call Multipliers Call Multipliers 
W3CCXl3* 45 W8DJY• 37 WA3CPHl3*24 WB9NTL 16 
W3BBS• 45 W8VP* 40 W3EPl9 19 K1FO 21 W6YKM/6* 6 
WB3CZG• 36 WB2DNEl8 39 WA4EWA 17 WA9MCJ 14 K1ZZ 16 
W31LG• 35 K3LNZl8* 38 AK4T 17 WB8HUCl9*13 K1PXE 20 W7LUX 2 
W3XO 35 W8GK/8• 35 K4WO 20 W9LTU• 12 WB1ALW 16 WA7RTA 2 
WB3LSY 37 WA4SBC 17 W1JR 19 K7HSA 2 
WB3CBB 32 W9SS 53 W31Yl4 18 WB0ZXU 13 W1XM* 19 W7TYR 2 
W2CNSl3* 40 W91P 46 WA4HHP 20 W00HU• 16 WA1TZV• 16 W7JXU 2 
W3GNR/3* 37 GW3NJY/ WA4KXV 18 W0RWH 14 W1FC• 23 N7DBl7• 2 
WA3CPH/3• 36 W9 31 K4QIF 22 K4ZLE/0 12 W2SZl1* 23 K7AUO• 2 

K9RO 47 WD4GXN 19 K0TLM• 11 K7KOT 3 
WA4CQG 35 W9ZX• 37 Al0L• 12 K2CBA• 21 W7YOZ 2 
W4VO• 39 W9NFE 28 WB4LHDl5 11 W0SD* 12 K2RIW 23 N7WWl7• 3 
K4WO 40 WA9PKL 27 N5DL• 15 W2VC 20 
W4WHK 35 WB8HUCl9*35 WA5FDF• 10 VE1ASJ 21 WA2SNA• 20 WA8TTS 18 
WA4KKY• 39 WA9KGQ 27 WB5LUA 12 VE1UT 16 K2GE• 18 K8AT 12 
W4BFB* 45 WB90PD 39 K5CM• 16 VE2KV* 15 K2BWR• 17 WB8PAT 10 
K1 FJM/4 44 WA9LZM 28 K5LZO 14 VE3FN 21 K8WW 22 
WD4MGB 40 VE3AEAl3* 17 K3SXA 16 K8D10 14 
WB4BND 36 WB0TTW 27 N6AMG• 11 W3CCXl3* 22 W8DJY• 12 
WD4LWL* 37 N0KV* 47 K6BPC• 10 W3BBS• 22 W8EAC 13 
WB4JGG 35 WB0ZXU 42 WB6ESQ• 9 XE2BC• 10 WB3CZG* 15 K3LNZ/8* 11 
N4CD 41 WB0TEM 38 K6MEP* 11 W31P 18 

W00HU* 57 W6XN 9 N9SS 8 
WB4LHDl5* 48 NQ)LL 46 W6XJ• 12 WA41PI 10 GW3NJY/ 
N5DL• 44 W0XG 31 W6YKMl6* 9 WD4EKAl4* 10 W9 8 
WA5FDF• 41 K0TLM• 47 K4WO 15 K9RO 5 
WA5UUD 42 WA0CSL 31 220 MHz N4CD 10 K9MBX 7 
WA5YOU• 37 K0VXM 43 Call Multipliers Call Multipliers WA4SBC 16 WB9QBU 6 
WB5LUA 37 WB0YOS 32 W31Y/4 11 K9SLQ 6 
WD5FXM 43 W0SD• 53 K1FO 15 W3CCXl3* 18 WD4GXN 15 WA9JFM 9 
WB5KTC 37 K1ZZ 11 W3BBS• 21 K4QIF 17 
WB5FCR 39 VE1ASJ 34 K1PXE 16 W2CNSl3* 11 WB0ZXU 6 
K5CM• 66 VE2KV• 29 W1JR 11 W3GNR/3* 10 WB4LHDl5 6 W00HU• 11 
WA5HNK 49 VE3CKU 24 W1XM* 13 N5DL* 5 W0RT• 4 
K5LZO 46 VE3AEAl3* 18 W1FC• 17 W4VO• 3 WA5FDF• 6 K0CJ 4 

W2SZl1* 19 WA41PI 3 WB5LUA 6 K0TtM• 5 
XE2BC• 17 W4CQ• 3 K5CM* 9 K0ALL• 4 
XE21L* 23 K2CBA• 12 N4SM* 4 WA5HNK 5 K0VXM 5 
VP2VDL* 17 WA2FG.Kl2 11 W4PARl4* 3 W0SD* 6 

WA2SNA• 15 W4GGl4* 3 N6AMG* 5 
W2EIF 11 W4BFB* 4 N6VI 5 VE1UT 11 
WB2CAM• 11 K4LHB 9 K6BPC* 6 VE1SJ 8 
K2BWR• 13 K6LEW/4 5 WB6ESQ• 6 VE2BBK 14 
K2YCO 12 W4ATC• 5 W60AL* 6 VE2KV* 12 

WA4WZQ• 3 W6XN 5 VE3BQN 11 
WD4FVP* 3 W6XJ• 7 VE3FN 10 

VE6SW 1 
• Indicates multioperator station K5CM• 2 

XE2BC• 4 

with PLL. The output was multiplied by two, source is offset by 4 MHz from the mobile Soapbox 
three and five using varactor multipliers (300 units. After multiplication this becomes 8 MHz 
mW at 2.3 GHz, 200 mW at 3.4 GHz and 100 at 2.3, 12 MHz at 3.4 and 20 MHz at 5. 7 GHz. When I got to Norfolk, VA, with my vhf gear for 

mW at 5.7 GHz) and fed to the antenna Since the transmitter source is the receiver local departure via military transport, I found that I was 
102 pounds over my baggage allowance for the flight 

through a stripline 20-dB coupler and direc- oscillator, this frequency difference is the i-f to KG4-land. Wore out one knee of my suit pants with 
tional ferrite circulator. The coupler samples a frequency. The IO-GHz setup consisted of my pleading. I must be convincing since I was able to 
small amount of transmitter power which acts Gunnplexer transceivers separated in frequency get on the C-141. Left the entire station that was 

as the local oscillator. This is applied to one in- used as the i-f strip. Thanks to KI KA for the 
donated by SMIRK there and KG4AN is now on 6 
meters for good ... conditions were not the best ... 

put of a ring mixer. The main transmitter WIFC microwave station information. had 360 QSOs on 6 before the contest and only 89 

98 05T .... 
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during the contest ... (W2BN). 6-meter conditions 
were good to the south but poor to the West Coast 
(VE2KV). The miniature livestock (bugs) that kept us 
company did not in the least detract from our enjoy­
ment of our tremendous station location (3000 feet 
high atop a mountain in southwestern PA) ... Mother 
Nature put on a fine water show, creating a lake in the 
middle of our camp on the first day and she chased us 
off the mountain on Sunday evening with another 
water ·show and a heavenly electrical display, just as 
the 6-meter band had opened for the first time that 
day ... All told, we worked 33 states and Canada, not 
too bad for our first contest - we shall return. 73 de 
"The Bug Mountain Boys" (WA3CPH/3). A typical 
springtime coastal tropo opening created excellent 
band conditions from VEl 0 land to North Carolina on 
Saturday night, Sunday morning and Sunday evening 
... I would like to note in particular that activity was 
spread out nicely on 2 meters as a result of the 144.2 
calling frequency (KI PXE). A . meteor sked with 
WIFC on 50 MHz produced a QSO in just a few 
minutes. This mode should be used more often, par­
ticularly during the hours when activity is normally 
low ... 220 MHz has real potential, but we need more 
activity. The real benefits of this band will be realized 
when the activity increases ... the 2-meter EME array 
worked well on terrestrial paths and made up for the 
otherwise poor conditions on this band 
(W0VB/W0RGU). Wow!! What a tropo opening on 
1296 on Sunday night. I can't wait until I get more 
than 20 microwatts to that dish ... Even with such a 
pgor setup, l was able to work four stations in three 
sections, including W2SZ/l 150 miles away. That 
comes out to about 7,500,000 miles per watt!!! 
(WAITZV). We operated from a high point here in 
flat South Jersey. Our ground elevation was 180 feet 
above sea level, .which is about .as high as you can get 

Feast your eyes on the rolling communications center of K6LEW/4, VA. What you sees on the out­
side ain't necessarily what you sees on the inside. 

in SNJ ... The duct that ran up the coast on Sunday 
night was fantastic. We didn't even know if the L296 
gear worked until this test, and wow, does it ever. 
That band had to be the most fun. Our antenna relay 
failed, so antenna switching on 1296 was done by 
N2SB and WB2NPE wliile WB2RVXmanned the key. 
We looked like three drunk clones of Marconi, listen­
ing for New England on 1296! We wish.all our com­
petition gud luck in September and we will be in there 
going strong (hopefully). Projects to improve our sigs 
en 432 and.6 meters are now underway. This section 

(SNJ) is becoming very competitive and we love it. 
K2NE, Look Out!! (N2SB/WB2NPE/WB2RVX and 
N3RG). 

Feedback 
In reference to the 1978 ARRL June VHF QSO 

Party (sec page 89 of November 1978 QS7), 
WZBN/KL7, listed as a single-operator station, 
should have been listed as the multioperator station 
certificate winner for Alaska. ·1a---1 

Scores are Hsted in order, single-operator stations first within each section. From left to right: call, score, number of QSOs, number of multipliers, bands operated (A·50 MHz, 
B-144 MHz, C-220 MHz, ·0-430 MHz, E-1215 MHz, F-2.3 GHz; G·3.4 GHz, H-5.7 GHz, 1·10 GHz). . . 

U.S.A. 

Connecticut 
KlFO 68,634-589-93-ABCOE 
KlZZ 45,900-513-75-ABCD 
KlPXE 37 ,920-347-79-ABCOE 
WBlALW 19,440-348-45-BCO 
WAlUQC 17,543-318,53-ABO 

~~1~NT 15!1m:m:;t:c 
W9KOR/l 8946-173-42-ABD 
WBlCWZ 6920-134-43-ABO 
Kl Kl 6169-199-31-A 
WAlCVN 3520-110-32-AB 
WlFAJ 3198· 96-26-BCD 
WBlEYI 2680-105-20-BCD 
WlBYX 2040- 76-24-ABCO 
Wl VO 1728-108-16-B 
KAlBU 1638- 91-18-B 
KAlBRD 1320-120-11-B 

~~f ~~f 1 m~: ~t~tG 
WAlLOU 560- 34-16-ABC 
KAlEA 520- 52-10-B 
WAlLU-:JKls GNW VSC ZKR. 
WAlHV '~~3~1•~f!jt_ABCDI 

WAlGTP(+l_<l,tri'o':'J39.50.ABD 

Eastern Massachusetts 
WlJR 42,579-366-83-ABCDEF 
KlFWF 11,952-249•48-AB 

.~ra~'fB lOg~;tm~t:~DE 
Kl DAT 8775-225-39-AB 
KlGVM 7918-191-37-ABD 
WBlFKF -6984-173-36-ABD 
WA5100/l 5632-152-32-ABCO 
Kl TR 4437-153-29-AB 
NlAIS 3819-201-19-B 
NlHR 3040-152-20-B 
WAlAVS 2780-137-20-ABD 
WlCRL 2592- 65-26-ABD 
WBlFOD 676- 52-13-AB 
WlJOT 210- 19- 7-BDE 
WlAYG 120- 8- 5-E 
WlXM(AGlE,KlMK,WlXG, 
WA2EVC,WA4TTG,oprs) 

91,485-760-95-ABCDE 

NlAMF(+WBlCAL) 
1504- 94•16•B 

Maine 
KlTOL 9120-228-40-A 
Wl YTW 2684- 61•22-CO 
WBlAAF(,..Kls·IO MON;WAls 

RCV TFJ,~1::~1!:.~~-~~~~gt> 

KlCZ(+KlTNJ°yftl.rf.-t<J.AB 

· New Hampshire 
WAl TZV 35,642-415-11-ABCOE 

'ft~tfJT 13a~itm~t~g0 
WlEJ 6162- 98-39-A'BDE 
WAlNPZ 3132-116-27•AB 
WUSM 1581· 93-17-B 
WAlGOR 720- 48•15-AB 
WlNH 2- 1- 1-C 

~';8t~ 1JE~8/tll. 1J6'tL ALO 
GW.RX VR FWE WHSWIS·CF KXL 
ZBT DVC DUW HNZ IBX FJH 
LLB,WA1s ZSF ZTC ZPA MZC NPJ\I 

HON JIR ~rl.lo'l,:ls49..J.39 
-ABCOEFGHI 

Rhode 1sland 

~:~~BR 199g~tmlt:gco 

~~Wfll iigtm:;t:ccoE 
WAlCSO 4040-202°2.0-B 
WA4MMP/1 .2475- 75-33-AB 
WlUHE 1560- 52-15-0 
KAlAZT 169- 13-13-B 
NlOM 114- 19- 6·B 

WB2CUT 6424-292-22-B 
WB2WIH 4352-107-32-ABCO 
W2VC 4340- 70-28-0E 
W2AO 3876-180-19-BCO 
Wli:!NCF 2025-135-15-B 
WB2CHE 2014-106-19-8 
WA21FG 799· 47-17•B 
WA2KKZ 798- 35-21-BD 
·K2PG 765• 51-15-B 
WB2BJH 624- 78- 8-B 
K9EOP/2 480- 28-10-BC 

Vermont WA2ZRT 272- 34- 8-B 

WlAIM 11,700-173-60-ABCO ~1:~~ri:..~~i2~~~t~L, :aa~T 112~gt1:t.~t:cco til~1.V:..1lt !fc'i,EJtJJ\!~3:t~: 
WBlBZR 216- 24- 9-B WD2AAl,oprs) 
WAlMAG(+KAlCXOIWAls JEX NBU 112,908-1164-97-AIICOI:; 

uvu,wBl•fli?J:~~b-60-ABCD ~~~b~:t~x~5jl'.\26'J:'.~JI.1N, 
WlTKZ/l(Kls OGF TK UR, NXK PLU SNN UVX,K9ZBV,oprs) 

~t~~eftJt,~~J.~-:Jt~, WB2TSY(+!~!~r!1.~:!-:i~~ 
oprs) 17,787-352-49-ABDEF 1200-100-12-B 

Western Massachusetts 
KlWGN 7682-147-46-ABD Southern New Jersey 

=~1~eF ~51½:l!tltg WB4 NXV/ 23s,320-40B-BO-ABCD 
KlJX 2660-133-20-B W2EIF 29,638-300-73-ABCDE 
NlPF 1863- 81-23-AB WA2KOK 24.486-321-64-ABCD 
WAlUOL 1416- 59-24-AB W3CXU/2 18,915-188-65-ABCOE 
~}J/1 10~;: i!:ltG WB2CUD 15,540-219-60-ABCD 
W2SZ/l(Kls OH RQ XR WAls RK5 WB2GEX 10,824-246-44-AB 
UGEfWB1CBH,W2GN,N~FU,K2s W2PAU 4662-122-37-ABC 
MM RUF WA2s FK:; SPL,WB2s AB22YRW 3507-167-21-AB 

tt~Bt: ~:rs GSW PKO. ~H~QIU ~1:t :t:~~g 
'208 k41-1426-121-ABC0E1 WB2YEH 1300- 62-20-ABC 

WAlRWU(+AClT KlBW,KAlAPR, · W20RA 990- 66•15•8 

WAlECR,W5':lft'sCJ.14~6-ABCO N2SB/ 2 (+wri2,1;rtlo~~~:Jt~~8k 

~:tr:{r~~ttm>:<3r:~· WB2CAM(+~'3it~'rt9f.X":C:'8 

2 

Eastern· New York 

W2VX 19,698-402-49-AB 

~JJ'f O 14i:m:m:~~:;Bc 
WA2ANZ 714- 46-14-BC 
K2DNR 216- 12- 9-B 
WB2GTP 45- 15, 3-B 

~'A.\J.fff-,~~2v:~sxi~xK~fH PVS. 
56,520-695-72-ABCDE 

~~~~;~C:i~?<l' QE WF ,WA2s 
49,58~27-92-ABCOE. 

New York City · L.1. 
K2RIW 6440-140-23-0 
K20VS 5400-150-3.6-AB 
WA2SLY 2940-105-28-AB 

·wA2EUS 2156- 81-21!-BD 
WA2WZW 1479• 87-17-B 
W2NK 344- 43- 8·A 

Northern New Jersey 
WB2WIK 49,876-631-74-ABD 

WA2FGKt2:J~~ll'lfC..~o-A'Bco 
N6NB/2 13,038..211-53•ABCD 
WA2CWA 12 ,558'322,39-AB 
N2AOH 10,836-381-36-AB 

~G½W~ 10,~itm:~:~gg 

K2NE(+AF3T,N3RZ,WA3RKM, 
WB3DCT,KA2BOP) 

53i034-589-79-ABCD 

K2 BWR(+~8 ;Jt322-39•ABCDE 

WA2DKB(+:n;~Jifo~~g~'1J'_'ft~o 

N2ASU(+WB~t3Rll93-38-AB 

WA 2 ZKD(+Wfill'l:~l63-41-ABCO 

AF2K(+WA2~a'J: 1'!;,~f!:G~o 
WA2AAZ'i,K2MPE,WA2s GAi MCD 
REC,WB2 :Q~fr/'i{.~l 7 -2II-AB 

3 

Delaware 

K3SXA 25,992-305-72-ABCD 
AC3T 336- 32- 8-BC 
W3CGV 180- 15- 9-ABD 
AB3D 128- 8- 8-D 

K3HVG/3(+~1~~-~~~ 35 •AB 

Eastern Pennsylvania 

~~~K 106m:m:n::cg 
AE3T 5248- 82-32-AB 
N3ET 2926-154-19-B 
WA3HIT 2450-141-14-ABC 
WB3KNU 2438-106-23-AB 
AA3W 1078· 39·22-BC 
K31UV 825- 27•15-ABCDE 
WA3EYD 400- 20-20-AB 
WA3KFT 154• 22· 7-AB 
WB3AOU 147- 21· 7-A 
K3KEL 49• 7- 7·B 

rri3s~~t<'~~~~~~~d3:'w:~~. 
HMU HQT IIT KKN,WA3SAXV 
JUF NFV NUF WAS YUE, 
WB3CDE,WA1 VHO,K2EVW, 

WA 2 DPU,1i't~ffo~fcy'i{f!125 
-ABCOEFGHI 

W3BBS(AE3E,K3s Al FMF II IJ 
JSZ PGI RVL VVA,KA3sAFV 

~1,-~f~0Ji~:ixet?J 8~l 
VVG vv1,we3s ACE AD~ AMY 
BVP EFH ESS EUP FVJ HTK 

JTT,we 21iib~~55J.1192-131 
·ABCDEFGHI 

WB3C2G(+K3s MKZ SAE,KA3AJH, 

w:tC,WA 530N~~~::w~itLY 

~p~~ZU(K3~~~41~1i~f.i~G, 
W31LG(+WA2GBG,WB3FUR) 

12,614•238-53-AB 
WB3FXJ(+Wi~il-~t0-20-B 
W3LP(W3s GFN JUZ_.WA3CUQ, 
oprYi . 5049-1:,3-33-AB 

we FFW(+~ffO:fls-1s-e 
WB3JYO(+W31CC,WA3s FEH 

ZPA,WB:JKR1J34-129-22•ABC 

~i'.i5~~jVEf~o':'•fl.~'o.t 
W3CWE(+KA3CAZ,WA3PHL) 

686- 49•14-B 

K3ZJ 1584- 88-18-AB 
W3HQX 1394- 82-l 7•B 
WA3YKI 1200- 75-16-AB 
K3RJ 594- 54-11-B 
WB31 UT 361- 19-19-B 
W3TF A 288· 26- 9-A BCD 
W3BOU 270- 30- 9-B 
KA3ALC 238- 34- 7-B 
K3RXK 32- 7- 4-BD 
W3PGA~3s CSX FRX PHH ROJ 

~~~~w 3M~0vJ~a~:~•t~¥. 
oprs) 19,376-332-56-ABCO 
K31VOW3FG,WA3s TIO YBY, 

WB3s E H rn'c)(~-J:~6i~J~.ABCD 

:~~?~~.1$f l>'f:ir,~rl~~ 
oprs) 14,418-225-54-ABCD 

Western Pennsylvania 
WB3CBB 5292-147-36-AB 
W3CSA 3691>-123-30-AB 
W3KWH(WA%X~!o~~- 27 _AB 
W3KJM 220- 20-11-A 
W2CNS/3(+W210G,K2s LOU LZF 
OS,WA2s VCM VRL ZQN,WB2s 

~gJ~~\!~~:t~}"i~t~~f?sEI 
TFL 1WA3s BUX FFC GQU IHK 

~~~11J~• ~~~2~~~11~~A:to'-
wA3cPHt3c+KB2s AH EF,K3SPI, 
WA3QKM,WB3HHS) 

27,877-455-61-ABC 

4 

Alabama 

:::~~r 1':lm:mit:1° 
WA4EWA 2058- 42-42-ABO 
W4XP 902- 37-22-ABD 

KA 4AOKC+~5'\f,'JJ9.33-AB 

Georgia 

WB4MBN 216- 24- 9-AB 
W4LNG 160- 20· 8-B 
W4WTA 60- 12· 5-B 
N4UZ 38- 19- 2-AB 
AK4T 34- 17- 2-B 
W4VO(K4s AEK CK~WA41 Bl, 
WB4sAEG REX vw~j'.WD4JLI, 
t!J'il2NMA(+:W~~ti4 -62-ABD 

16,416-282-54-ABD 
N4SJ(+WB4$ NNW NPA,W04s 
OXO PSF) 588- 98· 6-B 
Kentucky 
WA41PI 7830-221·29-BCO 
K4UKI 924• 84-11-B 
W4SMU 468- 49- 9-BO igs:1~t~~,6~~.iy~~~:c~1ti8~) 

10 ,850-205-50-A BO 

North Carolina 

K4WO(WA1iii;~5~~~2-75-ABO 
K4GMP 7896-188-42-AB 
K4ROM 1968- lt.2-24-AB 
WB4HFL 1560- 65-24-AB 
AA4VK 1342- 61-22-A 
WA4GBE 960- 44-20-ABD 
WB4MKY . 738- 41-J.8-AB 
N4AJF 308- 28-11-AB 
W4ZZ 92- 23- 4-B 
W4 CQ(Mult1~~d64-371-32-ABCD 
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K3RYL does 1296, W3BBS-style from eastern 
Pennsylvania. 

The station equipment and antennas of WB2WIK, used to establish the number-two single-op 
score in this June aso Party. 

Northern Florida 
WB4BSZ 6468-139-44-ABD 
W40DW 4644-119-36-ABD 
W4WHK 3745-107-35-A 
K4AWS 2368- 74-32-A 
WB5MAC/4 529· 23-23-AB 
WA4KKV(+WA4~~1:1.1..~~~ GHA 
VSK) 8228-187-44-AB 

South Carolina 
N4DT 6669-155-39-ABCD 
K4KAE 2720· 79-32-ABD 
WA4LDU 2240- 79-28-A BO 
WB4FEV 2178• 99-22-AB 
WB4NBK 308- 22-1.4-AB 
WD4CHS 49- 8- 5-11 

~l~~e<tt~'!{Q~:4~'f.~9="c:1u 
VFDW04s LMM ABZ ODM FPL 

~:.~1'A4s ';f.~l\:t~~m·:~~~by, 
WB4TMT/4(+WA4BFQ,WD4s KEO 
MFG NBE) 1024- 64-16-AB 

southern Florida 
WD41YS 13,200-273-48-ABD 

~b''.l:61. 12-;~&:m1i~00 
WB4BN D 2952• 82-36-A 
~4GFG 640- 40-16-AB 
WA4HEF 640· 40-16-B 
WB4KGY 40• 20· 2·8 
WD4LWL(Multiop) 

4810-130-37-A 

TennesHe 
WB4JGG l 7 ,458-280-58-ABD 
AF4K 828- 69-12-B 
W4FLW 231- 21-11-AB 
WA4DFS 12_0- 20_· 6·11 
W4TZG(+WA:~(i~~f.!~~~b 

W4SGl(+K4W 85,jft~~f:a~i~8t_ 
~':i~~~iK8mltl}t~-/lABD 
N4VC/4(+WD4DGF) 

1164- 97-12-B 

Virginia 
N4CD 23,232-341-64-ABCD 
WA4SBC 19,880-279-56-ABD 
W31Y/4 18,354-299-57-ABD 
K4QIF 12,144-177-46-BDE 
W04GXN 11,232-271-36-A BO 

~:t~,4 103:gg:m~~~ggg 
WA4HHP 3280-164-20-B 
WA4KXV 2826-157-18-B 
N4APK 165- 15-11-AB 
N4AZl(AB4L,KB4NitB4WT1i 

~4UTc AA11o~.tie~~~-Ae 
WB4TQKwo4MBK,oprsl 

11.408-212-46-ABCD 

~::~~~~(;fctJ~)C,KA4HKK, 

W04FVP(N~~<J.7~4~ 3~,t~iwi 
~Hx1cw~~-~::;)QOI WGV,W04s 

5104-159-29-ABC 

West tndles 

KG4BN(W2B~a~l4it~rj;oprS) 

5 

Arkansas 
W5SEP 
WA2QVl/5 
WB5NBC 

784- 28-28-A 
684- 37-18-ABD 
480- 48-10-B 

100 DST--

Louisiana 
KB5LE 6240-164'40-AB 
WA5UUD 6090-145-42-A 
WB5LBT 3344- 85-38-ABD 
N5JM 112- 16· 7-A 
WASVOU(+K5BMG,WB5s NIF 
WZA) 5612-119-46-ABD 

Mississippi 
W5XX 1254- 57-22-AB 
WB5QCB(+WA4.fg~X~- 7 _A 

New Mexico 
W5FF 
WB5AOX 
K5MAT 
WSJXR 

2139· 68-31-ABC 
1750- 70-25-A B 

420- 53- 7-ABC 
108· 15· 6-ABC 

Northern Texas 
WB5LUA 14,364•222-57-ABCDE 
WD5FZM 13,950-292-45-ABD 
WB5KTC 12,833-276-41-ABDI 

~~~~-WM 11sm:mj~::~5 
WB5FCR 3861· 99-39-A 
K5DHU 2232- 72-31-AB 

Oklahoma 

K5 CM(+K 5~'1;'\'1t,fi.i~tlecoE 

Southern Texas 
WASHNK 30,225-433-65-ABCDE 
~~fO 29~m:mjf::~co 
WA51VX 3724-133-28-A 
N5AF 200--25• 8-A 

6 

East Bay 
N6AMG(+N61G,WA6VEF, 
we6eJo,w~,'~~f:~~~~'~Veco 

Los Angeles 
N6VI 3196-163-17-ABCD 
W6CN 1044- 38· 9-BC 
N6YB 616- 17• 4-BC 
W6NXB 340- 34> 5-C 
WB6BDQ 255- 50- 3-ABC 
K6ZMW 162- 9- 6-E 
W6PFE 63- 7- 7-BC 
K68PC(WA6HXD,WB6VVP, 
K7WH,oprs) 7344-193-27-ABCD 

Orange 
W6HK 2204- 83-19-ABCD 

'$,8:~gJ•wt~~:m~lt.'fa~~• 

Santa Barbara 
WA60YS 1377-120- .9-BC 

~~~.i.•:~~i:'t6EJO, 
' 17,955-~95-45-ABCDEI 

~~~;6~~6t$}~¥,~~~6~~-
oprs) 2296· 41-41-ABCDEI 

Santa Clara Valley 

K6KLY 3654-115-29-ABD 
W6XN 3014• 89-22-BCD!s 
WB6JNN 704- 52-11-BD 
WA6EKJ 520· 65- 8-B 
K4FT0/6 259• 37- 7-AB 
K6SLQ(K6M0~~ 4_) JO- 7 _80 
AJ6T 36- 9· 2-D 
W6DWJ 36- 12- ~-B 

San Diego 
WB6FTW/6 2420· 96-20-ABC 
N6CW 1184> 74-16-AB 
W6XJ~K6s HAA JVO,KO6R,N6s 

MN N ,WAtJ'.il~ii~ro':'AecoE 

San Francisco 
WB9LOZ/6 1440-156· 9•BC 
K6RFT 108- 18- 6·8 

San Joaquin Valley 
WB6LBR 1300> 50-26-AB 

K6YK 405- 27-15-A 
W6DPD 374- 31-11-ABC 
W6TLY 315- 45• 7-B 
A E6W /6 200- 2 5- 8-B 
~~Te~~i:r~M;WB6s INM "ITM 

2~10- 91-17-ABCD 

Sacramento Valley 

Idaho 

=~~C~'{l 
Montana 

1044- 58-18-AB 
260· 20-13-AB 

W7KNT 490· 35-14-A 
WA7POC 50- 10- 5-AB 
N7ALX(+WA7KHO) 

34- 34- 1-B 

Nevada 
K7NV 2044- 73-28-A 
N7AKB(+K71CW) 

3854- 94-41-AB 

Oregon 

WA 7RTA/7 5495-142-35-ABCD 
K7HSJ 1404- 85-12-ABCDE 
W7TYR 1040- 65-13-ABCDE 
W7JXU 871· 61-13-ABD 
WA7RQS 62· 31· 2·8 

~Ii'?~a ~W'\i18'W'l1a~~~Sf J'c D 
K7AUO(W7Ugtt,"'.°'~~~i'1~'M'tg 

Utah 
WA 7ADK(+WB7QVZ) 

96- 24- 4-B 

Washington 
K7KOT 3696-143•22-ABCD 
W7YOZ 3040-139-19-ABCDE 
W7KFS 1246- 89-14-AB 
W7KKE 770• 65-ll•ABD 
KB7AQ 592· 74• 8-AB 
WB7UUP 412- 81- 4-BC 
WA7BTG 399· 57• 7-A 
W71 DZ 98- 14- 7-AB 
N7NW/7(+K7s ND WTG,WA 7NAN) 

18,354-364-42-ABCDE 

Wyoming 
WA7KYM 1024- 32-32-AB 
WB7UJY 832· 52-16-A 

Alaska 
WL7ACY 52· 26- 2-AB 

8 

Michigan · 

'f:r:rGY 13sm:mj~~:g 
WD8DSV 2574• 99-26-AB 
WB8AAX 1254-114>11-B 
K8BGZ 828- 92- 9-B 
WA8ULG(+KA8CQM.WA8s MFL 
MGO QBG VXE,WB8s PGK WXS, 
WDSJOM,oprs) 

5104-167·29-ABD 

Ohio 
WA8TTS 38,064-445-78-ABD 
K8AT 26,400-372-66·ABD 

~r~t::T 11,d~i:2gt~g~eo 
K8DIO 3818-144-23-BD 
WB8VSU 3612- 86·11·8 
K8DW 2970-101-27-ABD 
WA85VV 204 7- 89-23-AB 
W8LCV 814- 74-11-B 
W08MSF 625- 25-25-AB 
WDSQME 400-100· 4-B 
K8MR 75- 15• 5-B 

:i~t1r:~~J,$/g:.95f~~~~T, 
40,937-577-6 7-A BCD 

W8VP(W5UA,K8AL,KA8s DGCC ~a:~·::~ieN~~8t KHfs'i"~~~' 
WD8s AHV AKI LVJ QJB,oprs) 

39,970-559-70-ABCD 

W08RZG(+W08s IQJ RUW) 
1800- 90-20-A 

W08QMP(+KA8EHA) 
161· 41- 4-B 

llllnols 
N9SS 33,060-416-76-ABCD 
W91P 26,624-416-64-AB 
GW3NJY/W9 

25,122-437-53-ABD 

~i~8 2~~~g:fggjt.::oE 
K9MBX 2432-134-16-BD 
WB95NR 2193- 80-17-BDE 
WB9QBU 1980-112-15-BD 
W91VI 1035· 69-15-AB 
AE9F 693· 99· 7-B 
WA9AHZ 620- 31-20-A 
W91FA 338- 25-13-ABD 
W9ABA 165- 33- 5-B 
W9ZX(+WB9)W2'[,\ 90-48-AB 

WD9GGV(+W~tH~l 6-B 

Indiana 
WB9NTL 7667-183-41-ABCD 
W9NFE 6588-183-36-AB 
WA9PKL 5724-159-36-AB. 
K9KB 5673-183-31-AB 
K95LQ 4495-155-29-ABD 
W3EP/9 3667-193-19-B 
WA9MCJ 1568-112-14-B 
KA9ASH 1425- 72-19-ABCD 
K9DZS 1026- 57-18-AB 
WD9EME 540- 54-10-B 
W9CGI 494- 38-13-AB 
WB9FNR 294- 42- 7-8 
N9RC 261- 29- 9-B 

~r~HGUE~~J,~:~~~~p~rv 

W9LTU(+wil'!l~~,;}?1!'1tsiE) 
3321-123-27-AB 

Wisconsin 
WA9KGQ 
WB90PD 
K9XV 
WA9LZM 
WA9JFM 
WA9CUH 
WB9ROE 
N9TD 
WB9PDK 

• 

Iowa 

5662-145-38-ABD 
4719-121-39-A 
2945• 87-31-ABCD 
2790- 93-30-AB 
2214>102-18-BD 
1332- 66-18.ABD 

666· 37-18-AB 
441- 49• 9-B 

26- 26· l•B 

WROZXU 18.117-279-61-ABD 
WB9TEM 10,927-218-49-ABD 

f~~-~~l_;~'Q'Jlj~~~M,K9s AKS 
68,796-715-91-ABCD 

Kansas 
Nl)LL ll,752-226-52·AB 
Wl)QOA 315· 35- 9-B 
Wl)RT(+Kl)O~r}3. 77-31-ABD 

Nebraska 

~,~~~~<+w11~'/;.JUJci~ 
1950- 78-25-A 

North Dakota 

~:~fi~c'+weiJlt185-31-A 
3605-lo3-35-AB 

~t~~T[!,AJt~WAGs ZOK ZNJ, 
2346- 62-34-ABO 

South Dakota 
Kl)VXM 15,232-262-56-ABO 
WB,YQS 9020-201-44-ABD 
we ULX/11 128· 15- 8-ABD 
WI) ~•AAl)F,Kl)sAG HF QC, 

~~HO~~,tJ~NUFS, 
33,670133-74-ABCD 

VE 

Maritime • Newfoundland 
VElASJ 17,380-316-55-AB 
VEl UT 5967·185•27-BD 
VElBNN 1975- 79-25-AB 
VElSJ 756· 33-17-BD 
VElBCZ 184° 46- 4-AB 

Quebec 

VE2BBK 4329- 79-39-ABD 
~w~~,'v~~{-~)MF FMI FRJ FSM 

26,664-365-66-A BCDE 

Ontario 

vEJBQN(Vf]~fs:'2i§l9-Aeco 
VE3FN 4092-111-31-BD 
VE3CKU 3432-143-24-A 
VE3GCE 2016-126- 8°B 
VE3CRA 264• 22-i2-A 
VE3HAB 90- 18- 5-B 
VE3AEA/3(VE3s FOP HCI IQZ 

(r~if'ft(~Vlf6i:~ti11-4l-ABD 

Alberta 

VE6SW 

1722-123-14-B 

78• 12· 6-A BO 

British Columbia 

VE7XF 792· 63-12-ABC 
VE7ASM/7(VE7s ALJ AOU ASI 
BBB BN,oprs) 724- 88- 8-AS 

DX 

Mexico 

,xE2BC(Mu~t1°fl8-248-39-ABCDE 

XE211(+K5H~~i1~~l!1i5NAD) 

British Virgin Islands 

VP2VDLIWBf ~oL3~14~tt~rs) 

Check Logs 

:1.1r/:1;_"':ti&~~~:~1ic:z.~~~c 




